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MRF1001A

ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS (Tease - 25°C)

STATIC
[Off]

Symbol

BVCEO

BVEBO

BVCBO

ICBO

VCE(sat)

Test Conditions

Collector-Emitter Breakdown Voltage
(1C = 5.0 mAdc)

Emitter-Base Breakdown Voltage
(IC= 0.1 mAdc)

Collector-Base Breakdown Voltage
(IC=1.0mAdc)

Collector-Base
(VCB= 10Vdc)

Collector-Emitter Saturation Voltage
(1C = 50mA, IC/IB = 10)

Value

Min.

20

3.5

30

-

-

Typ.

-

-

-

50

100

Max.

-

-

-

-

-

Unit

Vdc

Vdc

Vdc

MA

mV

(on)
HFE DC Current Gain

(1C = 50 mAdc, VCE = 5.0 Vdc) 50 - 300 -

DYNAMIC
Symbol

fi

Test Conditions

Current-Gain - Bandwidth Product
(1C = 90 mAdc, VCE = 14 Vdc, f = 300 MHz)

Value

Min.

-

Typ.

3.0

Max.

-

Unit

GHz

NJ Semi-Conductors reserves the right to change test conditions, parameter limits and package dimensions without
notice. Information furnished b> NJ Semi-Conductors is believed to be both accurate and reliable at the time of going
to press. However, NJ Semi-Conductors assumes no responsibility for any errors or omissions discovered in its use.
\ Semi-Conductors enuniniges customers to verify that datasheets nre current before plating orders.



MRF1001A

FUNCTIINAL
Symbol

U max

MAG

|S2lf

Test Conditions

Maximum Unilateral Gain (1)

Maximum Available Gain

Insertion Gain

1C = 90 mAdc, VCE = 14Vdc,
f = 300 MHz

1C = 90 mAdc, VCE = 14Vdc,
f = 300 MHz

1C = 90 mAdc, VCE = 14Vdc,
f = 300 MHz

Value
Min.

-

-

10

Typ.

11.5

11.7

11.13

Max.

-

-

-

Unit

dB

dB

dB

Table 1. Common Emitter S-Parameters, @ VCE = 14 V, 1C = 90 mA

f
(MHz)

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

1000

si
|S11|
.165

.113

.061

.003

,063

.069

.135

.179

.282

.362

1
Zcj,

-17

-77

63

-49

117

140

150

144

146

132

«5'

|S21|
9.7

5.2

3.6

2.7

2.3

1.9

1.9

1.7

1.6

1.5

Z(j)

98

80

76

66

57

54

48

39

33

36

S19

|S12|
.058

.115

.169

.225

.281

.320

.397

.447

.476

.510

Z(|>

79

73

76

68

61

60

58

49

44

47

S99

|S22|
.411

.302

.298

.287

.235

.245

.232

.237

.215

.220

z<t>
-32

-36

-42

-67

-80

-90

-104

-124

-157

-177



MRF1001A

TO-39

A
B
C
D
E
F
G

H

MINIMUM
INCHES/MM

.350/8,89

.315/8,00

.240/6,10

.015/0,38

MAXIMUM
INCHES/MM

.370/9,40

.335/8,51
.260/6,60
.045/1,14

.500/12,70
.016/0,41
.029/0,74
.028/0,71

.019/0,48

.040/1,02

.034/0,86

J
K
L

MINIMUM
INCHES/MM

.095/2,41

.095/2,41

.190/4,83

MAXIMUM
INCHES/MM

.105/2,67

.105/2,67

.210/5,33


